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I. Survey Response Rates

Type of Response
Survey Rate

GPR 56/88 64%
DPR 12/16 75%
SPR 6/12 50%
Advisory Services 11/17 65%
Stakeholders 219/1,374 16%
Total 304/1,507 20%

CEP 2018 Resource and Assessment Survey Analysis Summary | Learning for Action | May 2018 _



II. All Responses Analysis 2016 & 2018 Summary

Dashes within the tables indicate questions that were not asked in the 2016 Resource and Assessment
Survey.

General Impressions of CEP

Exhibit 1. Please indicate your overall level of familiarity with the Center for Effective Philanthropy
(CEP).

I have heard of CEP, I am somewhat
I have never butIdon'treally | familiar with CEP’s I know CEP’s
heard of CEP know CEP’s work work work well
2%

12% 38% 49%
2016 (n=5) (n=32) (n=104) (n=136)
0.3% 8% 45% 46%
2018 (n=1) (n=24) (n=138) (n=141) 304

Exhibit 2. Which statement best describes how you perceive CEP’s reputation among colleagues in
your professional network?

CEP has a CEP has a
somewhat somewhat CEP has an
CEP has a poor negative positive excellent
reputation among|reputation among|reputation among|reputation among
leaders of leaders of leaders of leaders of
grantmaking grantmaking grantmaking grantmaking
organizations organizations organizations organizations Mean'
2016 0% 1% 32% 58% 10% 3.6 238
(n=0) (n=1) (n=76) (n=137) (n=24) (n=214)
0% 1% 24% 61% 14% 3.7
2018 (n=0) (n=2) (n=66) (n=165) (n=39) (n=233) 272

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1
through 4.

Exhibit 3. In the past year, have you or has someone in your organization read a CEP research
publication (e.g. Staying Connected: How Five Foundations Understand Those they Seek to Help;
Relationships Matter: Program Officers, Grantees, and the Keys to Success; Benchmarking Program
Officer Roles and Responsibilities; A Date Certain: Lessons from Limited Life Foundations; The
Future of Foundation Philanthropy: The CEO Perspective; Benchmarking Foundation Evaluation
Practices, etc.)?

84% 5% 11%

2016 (n=202) (n=11) (n=27) 240
82% 8% 10%
2018 (n=223) (n=22) (n=27) 272

CEP 2018 Resource and Assessment Survey Analysis Summary | Learning for Action | May 2018 _



Strongly Strongly
Disagree Agree Total
(€)) (2) (€©)) (4) (5) (6) (7) n

. IgA | LEARNING /6 ACTION

Exhibit 4. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for reflecting on
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(€)) (2) (3) (4) (5)

2016 0% 1% 49% 42% 8%
(n=0) (n=2) (n=99) (n=85) (n=15)
0% 3% 43% 46% 8%
2018 (n=0) (n=7) (n=95) (n=102) (n=17) 36 221

Exhibit 5. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for improving
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€) (4) (©)

S016 0% 8% 62% 24% 6%
(n=0) (n=16) (n=125) (n=49) (n=12)
1% 8% 57% 29% 6%
2018 (n=1) (n=17) (n=125) (n=64) (n=12) 33 219

Exhibit 6. In the past year, have you used any of CEP’s writings (research publications, blog posts,
other communications or publications) as a basis of discussion with board members?

Don't know/
Not applicable

31% 60% 9%

2016 (n=72) (n=138) (n=20) 230
34% 58% 9%
2018 (n=75) (n=128) (n=19) 222

Exhibit 7. How strongly do you associate CEP with the following statements? CEP is...

2016
Engaged in rigorous work o1g 04% 2% 1% 4% 15%  35%  29% 13% 59
(n=1) (n=5) (n=3) (n=12) (n=42) (n=94) (n=79) (n=36) (n=236)
. i 2016 - = - = - - - - - -
An expert in the field of
philanthropy 2018 0% 2% 2% 3% 13% 36% 39% 5% 6.1 264
(n=0) (n=6) (n=6) (n=7) (n=33) (n=95) (n=103) (n=14) (n=250)
Focused on the most 2016 - - - - - - - - - -
important issues in 0 o o o o o o o
ohilanthropy 2018 0% 3% 2% 7% 21% 36% 18% 13% 5.6 272

(n=0) (n=8) (n=6) (n=18) (n=58) (n=97) (n=50) (n=35) (n=237)
Table continues on next page.
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LEARNING /6 ACTION
Strongly Strongly
Disagree Agree Total
(1) (2) (€)) (4) (5) (6) (7) n

2016
Trusted —_— 0% 2% 2% 3% 9% 35% 40% 10% 6.1 —
(n=0) (n=5) (n=5) (n=9) (n=23) (n=96) (n=107) (n=26) (n=245)
, , 2016 - - - - - - - - - -
Influential on foundation
practice and effectiveness 2018 0% 2% 1% 7% 24% 29% 27% 10% 5.8 263
(n=0)  (n=5) (n=3) (n=19) (n=64) (n=76) (n=71) (n=25) (n=238)
2016 - - - - - - - - - -
Innovative —_— 0% 2% 4% 10% 28% 27% 11% 18% 5.3 .

(n=0) (n=6) (n=11) (n=26) (n=75) (n=73) (n=31) (n=50) (n=222)

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

General Impressions of Your Most Recent CEP Engagement

Exhibit 8. How satisfied were you with your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory experience overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(1) (2) (€) (4) (5) (6) (7)
6.4 46

2016 0% 0% 0% 4% 11% 30% 54%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=5) (n=14) (n=25)
[¢) 0, [¢) [¢) 0, [¢) [¢)
2018 0% 1% 2% 1% 7% 35% 53% 63 83

(n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=1) (n=6) (n=29) (n=44)

Exhibit 9. How responsive was staff from CEP to questions your foundation had during your recent
GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory process?

Not at all Very
responsive responsive
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
6.8 46

2016 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% 80%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=9) (n=37)
(o) (o) (o) O, (o) O, (o)
2018 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 10% 85% 6.8 82

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=8) (n=70)
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About Your Most Recent Report and Services

Exhibit 10. How satisfied are you with the extent to which the CEP staff’s interpretation of the results
of your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR was meaningful for guiding reflection on your foundation’s
performance overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(1) (6) (7)

2016 0% 0% 0% % 19% 48% 29%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=8) (n=20) (n=12)
[¢) 0, [¢) 0, [¢) [¢) [¢)
2018 0% 0% 0% 4% 15% 38% 43% 6.2 72

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=11) (n=27) (n=31)

Exhibit 11.. Please indicate which of the following services/features you used as part of your recent
GPR, DPR, or SPR engagement. For each service/feature that was part of your engagement, please
rate its helpfulness in deepening your foundation’s ability to use the GPR, DPR, or SPR to reflect on
its performance.

Not at all Very Not
helpful helpful |applicable/ Total
CEP Service (1) (€)) (6) (7) Did not use

M d  Kev Findi 2016 0% 2% 2% 5% 14% 21% 52% 2%
aanR"erf:m;’z: datfoyns'/” ings (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (=6) (n=9) (n=22)  (n=1) (n 41)
precdve summany R e R A 6'52) a
n= n= n= n= n= n= n= n= n=
2016 0% 0% 7% 0% 12% 31% 50% 0% 6.2 42
Interactive online (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=0) (n=5) (n=13) (n=21) (n=0) (n=42)
report 2018 0% 0% 1% 3% 16% 24% 39% 16% 6.2 74
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=12) (n=18) (n=29) (n=12) (n=62)

) 2016 0% 0% 7% 5% 10% 26% 48% 5% 6.1 42
Segmentation of the data by (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=2) (n=4) (n=11)  (n=20) (n=2) (n=40)
subgroup (e.g., program area, o o o o o o o, )
department) 2018 0% 0% 0% 4% 16% 23% 49% 8% 6.3 74

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=12) (n=17) (n=36) (n=6) (n=68)
2016 0% 0% 0% 5% 7% 24% 62% 2% 6.5 42
Open-ended respondent (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=3) (n=10) (n=26) (n=1) (n=41)
comments and Suggesti0n52 2018 0% 0% 0% 7% 14% 31% 46% 3% 6.2 74
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=5) (n=10) (n=23) (n=34) (n=2) (n=72)
L . 2016 - - - - - - - - - -
sn initial call with CEP staff to 0% 0% 0% 8% 11% 26% 50% 5% 6.2
iscuss your draft report 2018 74
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=6) (n=8) (n=19) (n=37) (n=4) (n=70)

-~ 2016 - : : : - : - : - -
Additional analyses after 0% 0% 0% 0% 9%  24%  39% 27% 6.4
receiving your draft report 2018 74

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=7) (n=18) (n=29) (n=20) (n=54)
2016 - - - - - - - - - -
CEP research publications 0% 0% 0% 12% 15% 12% 11% 50% 5.4
relevant to your results 2018 ° ° ° ° ° © ° ° ) 74

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=9) (n=11) (n=9) (n=8) (n=37) (n=37)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.
“The 2016 survey question language is comparable to the 2018 language. 2016 language reads as: “Downloadable PDF of all
respondent comments and suggestions”
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Exhibit 12. How well did CEP’s work reflect a clear understanding of the specific organizational
context of your foundation?

Not at all Extremely
well well
(1) (2) (€] (4) (5) (6) (7)

S016 0% 0% 2% 7% 33% 31% 26%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=14) (n=13) (n=11)
O, (o) O, (o) 0, (o) (o)
S018 0% 3% 0% 7% 19% 35% 36% 5 7

(n=0) (n=2) (n=0) (n=5) (n=14) (n=25) (n=26)

Exhibit 13. In general, how would you rate the quality of CEP’s in-person presentation?

e L el
(1) (2) (3) (4) (©) (6) (7) applicable

2016 0% 0% 0% 5% 5% 17% 46% 29% a1
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=7) (n=19) (n=11) (n 30)
2018 0% 0% 0% 3% 7% 14% 56% 21% 6.5 72

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=5) (n=10) (n=40) (n=15) (n=57)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1
through 7.

Creating Change with Results

Exhibit 14. Considering the aspects of your work identified in the table below, please indicate the
degree to which use of GPR, DPR, or SPR results affected change in your foundation’s decision-
making or practices. (Please consider tangible changes in policy or strategy as well as intangible
changes in culture, approach, or mindset when responding.)

Too Soon| Change

Foundation Functions to Tell i n
o ) 33% 7% 29% 26% 2% 2% 2.3
Communications W|th grantees, donors, 2016 n=14) (=3) (=12) (h=11) (n=1) (h=1)  (n=26) 42
and/or st'aff ge.g., clarity, methods of 15% 7% 50% 259% 39% 0% 29
communication) 2018 ) 72
(n=11) (n=5) (n=36) (n=18) (n=2) (n=0) (n=59)
2016 43% 14% 21% 10% 0% 12% 19 4
Grantmaking processes (e.g., selection, (n=18) (n=6) (n=9) (n=4) (n=0) (n=5) (n=19)
reporting and evaluation processes) 25% 14% 42% 6% 1% 13% 1.9
2018 (n=18) (n=10) (n=30) (n=4) (n=1) (n=9) (n=44) 72
2016 31% 41% 7% 7% 2% 12% 14 4
Grantmaking patterns (e.g., size and length of (n=13) (n=17) (n=3) (n=3) (n=1) (n=5) (n=23)
grants) 2018 25% 38% 19% 3% 0% 15% 14 7
(n=18) (n=27) (n=14) (n=2) (n=0) (n=11) (n=43)
2016 31% 44% 10% 5% 5% 5% 14 39
Foundation strategy (e.g., what it is you're (n=12) (n=17) (n=4) (n=2) (n=2) (n=2) (n=23)
trying to do, focus) 2018 22% 42% 22% 4% 3% 7% 15 72

(n=16) (n=30) (n=16) (n=3) (n=2) (n=5) (n=49)
Table continues on next page.

CEP 2018 Resource and Assessment Survey Analysis Summary | Learning for Action | May 2018 _



No Significant | Evaluation
Too Soon| Change
Foundation Functions to Tell 1) i n
Provision of assistance to grantees beyond 2016 33% 26% 21% 12% 2% 5% 18 42
“the check” (e.g., management assistance, (n=14) (n=11) (n=9) (n=5) (n=1) (n=2) (n=25)
field-related assistance, assistance securing 5018 19% 17% 43% 6% 4% 11% 1.8 79
funding from other sources) (n=14) (n=12) (n=31) (n=4) (n=3) (n=8) (n=47)
29% 57% 7% 2% 0% 5% 12
201 42
Staffi 016 (n=12) (n=24) (n=3) (n=1) (n=0) (n=2) (n=28)
affing levels
2018 13% 60% 19% 3% 3% 3% 13 72
(n=9) (n=43) (n=14) (n=2) (n=2) (n=2) (n=59)
2016 35% 18% 33% 10% 0% 5% 19 40
. . (n=14) (n=7) (n=13) (n=4) (n=0) (n=2) (n=24)
Attitudes toward work with grantees
2018 23% 16% 41% 6% 1% 14% 18 71
(n=16) (n=11) (n=29) (n=4) (n=1) (n=10) (n=44)
2016 31% 17% 2% 2% 2% 45% 13 42
. . (n=13) (n=7) (n=1) (n=1) (n=1) (n=19) (n=9)
Attitudes toward work with donors
2018 10% 19% 13% 6% 1% 51% 16 72
(n=7) (n=14) (n=9) (n=4) (n=1) (n=37) (n=27)
2016 29% 50% 7% 5% 0% 10% 13 42
Allocation of resources for a particular (n=12) (n=21) (n=3) (n=2) (n=0) (n=4) (n=26)
program area or department 2018 21% 43% 19% 1% 1% 14% 14 72
(n=15) (n=31) (n=14) (n=1) (n=1) (n=10) (n=46)
2016 31% 31% 17% 7% 0% 14% 1.6 42
Addressing performance of a particular (n=13) (n=13) (n=7) (n=3) (n=0) (n=6) (n=23)
program officer/other staff member 2018 22% 22% 18% 6% 1% 31% 1.6 =
(n=16) (n=16) (n=13) (n=4) (n=1) (n=22) (n=33)
2016 33% 29% 21% 10% 0% 7% 17 42
Addressing performance of or approach to a (n=14) (n=12) (n=9) (n=4) (n=0) (n=3) (n=25)
particular program area or department 2018 21% 26% 29% 8% 0% 15% 17 72
(n=15) (n=19) (n=21) (n=6) (n=0) (n=11) (n=46)
2016 - - - - - - - -
Other 2018 12% 4% 36% 16% 8% 24% 2.2 25

(n=3) (n=1) (n=9) (n=4) (n=2) (n=6) (n=14)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes responses for no change, some change, and
significant change.
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Background and the Overall Experience

Exhibit 15. Relative to other processes your foundation has undertaken to assess its overall
effectiveness as a grantmaking organization, how useful was your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR?

Not
applicable
(no other
Much less assessment
¥ processes
(¢)) ( (C)) (5) (9] undertaken) Total n

3)
2016 0% 0% 2% 5% 27% 24% 29% 2% 10% 5.8 a1
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=11) (n=10) (n=12) (n=1) (n=4) (n=36)
2018 0% 0% 3% 3% 17% 27% 19% 0% 31% 5.8 70

(n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=12) (n=19) (n=13) (n=0) (n=22) (n=48)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

Exhibit 16. Does your foundation intend to commission the GPR, DPR, or SPR again in the future?

e No Dontinow o

69% 0% 31%

2016 (n=29) (n=0) (n=13) 42
72% 1% 26%

2018 (n=52) (n=1) (n=19) 72

Exhibit 17. Would you recommend the GPR, DPR, SPR, or CEP’s Advisory Services to a colleague

foundation?
L ] ve | Ne [

100% 0%

2016 (n=46) (n=0) 46
98% 3%

2018 (n=79) (n=2) 81

Exhibit 18. How valuable was your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory Service relative to its cost?

Very poor Excellent
value for value for
(2) (©)) (4) (©) (6)

0% 2% 2% 4% 35% 35% 22%
2016 (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=16) (n=16) (n=10) >6 46

0% 0% 3% 15% 17% 36% 30%
2018 (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=12) (n=14) (n=29) (n=24) >8 81
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III. Client vs. Stakeholder Analysis Summary

Dashes within the tables indicate questions that were not asked within the specific tool/service survey.

General Impressions of CEP

Exhibit 19. Please indicate your overall level of familiarity with the Center for Effective Philanthropy

(CEP).
I have heard of CEP, I am somewhat

I have never butI don’t really know| familiar with CEP’s I know CEP’s

heard of CEP CEP’s work work work well
Client 0% 0% 37% 64%

(n=0) (n=0) (n=31) (n=54)
1% 11% 49% 40%

Stakeholder (h=1) (n=24) (n=107) (n=87) 219

Exhibit 20. Which statement best describes how you perceive CEP’s reputation among colleagues in
your professional network?

CEP has a somewhat | CEP has a somewhat

CEP has a poor negative reputation | positive reputation | CEP has an excellent
reputation among among leaders of among leaders of reputation among
leaders of grantmaking grantmaking grantmaking leaders of grantmaking
organizations organizations organizations organizations
Client 0% 0% 17% 74% 10% 3.8** 84
(n=0) (n=0) (n=14) (n=62) (n=8) | (n=76)
0% 1% 28% 55% 17% 3.6
Stakeholder (n=0) (n=2) (n=52) (n=103) (1=31) (n=157) ‘%

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 4.

*Statistically significant difference p < 0.01

Exhibit 21.. In the past year, have you or has someone in your organization read a CEP research
publication (e.g. Staying Connected: How Five Foundations Understand Those they Seek to Help;
Relationships Matter: Program Officers, Grantees, and the Keys to Success; Benchmarking Program
Officer Roles and Responsibilities; A Date Certain: Lessons from Limited Life Foundations; The
Future of Foundation Philanthropy: The CEO Perspective; Benchmarking Foundation Evaluation
Practices, etc.)?

8% 7% 5%
Client (n=74) (n=6) (n=4) 84
79% 9% e
Stakeholder (n=149) (n=16) (n=23) 188
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Exhibit 22. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s

s) for reflecting
on your or your foundation’s work?
Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€)) (4) (5)
. 0% 0% 37% 50% 14% .

Client (n=0) (n=0) (n=27) (n=37) (n=10) 38 I

0% 5% 46% 44% 5%
Stakeholder (n=0) (n=7) (n=68) (n=65) (n=7) 3.5 147

**Statistically significant difference p < 0.01

Exhibit 23. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for improving
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (3)

4) (5)
. 1% 0% 52% 36% 11%
Client (n=1) (n=0) (n=38) (n=26) (n=8) 36
1% 11% 60% 26% 3%
Stakeholder (n=1) (n=16) (n=87) (n=38) (n=4) 3.2 146

Statistically significant difference p < 0.001

Exhibit 24. In the past year, have you used any of CEP’s writings (research publications, blog posts
other communications or publications) as a basis of discussion with board members?

Don't know/
Not applicable

Client 38% > o

(n=28) (n=39) (n=7)

32% 60% 8%
Stakeholder (n=47) (n=89) (n=12) 148
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Exhibit 25. How strongly do you associate CEP with the following statements? CEP is...

Strongly Strongly
Disagree Agree To
(€)) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) Mean'

tal
n
Client 0% 1% 1% 4% 14% 32% 45% 2% 6.2* 84
Engaged in rigorous (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=3) (n=12) (n=27) (n=38) (n=2) (n=82)
work stakeholder 1% 2% 1% 5% 16% 36% 22% 18% 5.8 188
(n=1) (n=4) (n=2) (n=9) (n=30) (n=67) (n=41) (n=34) (n=154)
e 0% 1% 0% 1% 7% 33% 55% 2% 6.4%** 84
An expert in the field (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=6) (n=28) (n=46) (n=2) (n=82)
of philanthropy . 0% 3% 3% 3% 15% 37% 32% 7% 59 180
(n=0) (n=5) (n=6) (n=6) (n=27) (n=67) (n=57) (n=12) (n=168)
Focused on the most  Client 0% 1% 1% 1% 14% 49% 26% 7% 6.0*** 84
important issues in (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=1) (n=12) (n=41) (n=22) (n=6) (n=78)
philanthropy Stakeholder 0% 4% 3% 9% 25% 30% 15% 15% 54 188
(n=0) (n=7) (n=5) (n=17) (n=46) (n=56) (n=28) (n=29) | (n=159)
e 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 39% 52% 2% 6.4** 83
Trusted (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=0) (n=4) (n=32) (n=43) (n=2) (n=81)
Stakeholder 0% 2% 2% 5% 10% 34% 34% 13% 6.0 188
(n=0) (n=4) (n=4) (n=9) (n=19) (n=64) (n=64) (n=24) | (n=164)
Influential on Client 0% 0% 1% 5% 20% 32% 36% 6% 6.0** 84
foundation practice (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=4) (n=17) (n=27) (n=30) (n=5) (n=79)
and effectiveness stakeholder 0% 3% 1% 8% 26% 27% 23% 11% 5.6 179
(n=0) (n=5) (n=2) (n=15) (n=47) (n=49) (n=41) (n=20) | (n=159)
e 0% 2% 1% 8% 29% 35% 14% 11% 5.5 84
Innovative (n=0) (n=2) (n=1) (n=7) (n=24) (n=29) (n=12) (n=9) (n=75)
Sl 0% 2% 5% 10% 27% 23% 10% 22% 5.2 188

(n=0) (n=4) (n=10) (n=19) (n=51) (n=44) (n=19) (n=41) (n=147)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.
+Approaches statistical significance p < 0.10
*Statistically significant difference p < 0.05
**Statistically significant difference p < 0.01
***Statistically significant difference p < 0.001
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IV. Tool/Service Analysis Summary

Dashes within the tables indicate questions that were not asked within the specific tool/service survey.

General Impressions of CEP

Exhibit 26. Please indicate your overall level of familiarity with the Center for Effective Philanthropy

(CEP).

I have heard of CEP, I am somewhat
I have never butI don’t really know| familiar with CEP’s I know CEP’s
heard of CEP CEP’s work work work well

0% 0%
(n=0) (n=0)
0% 0%
DPR (n=0) (n=0)
0% 0%
SPR (n=0) (n=0)
. 0% 0%
Advisory (n=0) (n=0)

38%

(n=21)

42%
(n=5)
33%
(n=2)
27%
(n=3)

63%
(n=35
58%
(n=7)
67%
(n=4)
73%
(n=8)

)
12

11

Exhibit 27. Which statement best describes how you perceive CEP’s reputation among colleagues in

your professional network?

CEP has a somewhat
negative reputation
among leaders of
grantmaking

CEP has a poor
reputation among

leaders of grantmaking

CEP has a somewhat
positive reputation
among leaders of
grantmaking

CEP has an excellent

reputation among

leaders of grantmaking

organizations organizations

- -
GPR (,?ff)) (,?ff))
OPR (:33) (:33)
>PR o) o)
Advisory (::/B) (::/B)

*k%k

DPR statistically significantly higher than GPR p < 0.001
+DPR approaches statistical significant over Advisory p < 0.10

organizations organizations Mean'
18% 68% 14% 3.8 56
(n=10) (n=38) (n=8) (n=48)
0% 100% 0% 4.0+
(n=0) (n=12) (n=0) (n=12)
17% 83% 0% 3.8 6
(n=1) (n=5) (n=0)  (n=6)
30% 70% 0% 3.7 10
(n=3) (n=7) (n=0) (n=10)

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 4.
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Exhibit 28. In the past year, have you or has someone in your organization read a CEP research
publication (e.g. Staying Connected: How Five Foundations Understand Those they Seek to Help;
Relationships Matter: Program Officers, Grantees, and the Keys to Success; Benchmarking Program
Officer Roles and Responsibilities; A Date Certain: Lessons from Limited Life Foundations; The
Future of Foundation Philanthropy: The CEO Perspective; Benchmarking Foundation Evaluation

Practices, etc.)?
_ Don'tknow | n_

T
L
SPR (1: f?)’ (r? :/E)) (r?:/z) °
Advisory (20:3) (310:"/;) (r? :/Z)) 10

Exhibit 29. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for reflecting
on your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€) (4) (©)
GPR 3.7 50

0% 0% 44% 44% 12%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=22) (n=22) (n=6)
0% 0% 22% 78% 0%
DPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=7) (n=0) 89
0% 0% 33% 50% 17%
SPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=3) (n=1) 386
. 0% 0% 11% 56% 33% $
Advisory (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=5) (n=3) 4.2 9

1tIndicates notable trend. Statistical significance testing was not conducted due to insufficient response rates.

Exhibit 30. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for improving
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€] (4) (5)
GPR 35 49

0% 2% 59% 29% 10%
(n=0) (n=1) (n=29) (n=14) (n=5)
0% 0% 33% 67% 0%
DPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=6) (n=0) 379
0% 0% 50% 50% 0%
SPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=3) (n=0) 35 6
. 0% 0% 33% 33% 33%
Advisory (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=3) (n=3) 4.0 9
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. IgA | LEARNING /6 ACTION

Exhibit 31.. In the past year, have you used any of CEP’s writings (research publications, blog posts,
other communications or publications) as a basis of discussion with board members?

DPR
SPR

Advisory

54%

(n=27)

44%
(n=4)
83%
(n=5)
33%
(n=3)

6%
(n=3)
11%
(n=1)

0%
(n=0)
33%
(n=3)

e ——
Not applicable

40%
(n=20)
44%
(n=4)
17%
(n=1)
33%
(n=3)

Exhibit 32. How strongly do you associate CEP with the following statements? CEP is...

Engaged in
rigorous work

An expert in the
field of
philanthropy

Focused on the
most important
issues in
philanthropy

DPR
SPR
Advisory
GPR
DPR
SPR
Advisory
GPR
DPR
SPR

Advisory

Strongly
Disagree

(1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

nn

0%
(n=0)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
10%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
2%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

4%
(n=2)
0%
(n=0)
17%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
2%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
2%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

18%
(n=10)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
10%
(n=1)
9%
(n=5)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
10%
(n=1)
16%
(n=9)
0%
(n=0)
17%
(n=1)
20%
(n=2)

36%
(n=20)
42%
(n=5)
0%
(n=0)
20%
(n=2)
43%
(n=24)
8%
(n=1)
17%
(n=1)
20%
(n=2)
50%
(n=28)
58%
(n=7)
33%
(n=2)
40%
(n=4)

Strongly

Agree
(7)
39%
(n=22)
42%
(n=5)
83%
(n=5)
60%
(n=6)
43%
(n=24)
83%
(n=10)
83%
(n=5)
70%
(n=7)
21%
(n=12)
25%
(n=3)
50%
(n=3)
40%
(n=4)

mm

4%
(n=2)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
4%
(n=2)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
9%
(n=5)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

(n 54)
6.0
(n=12)
6.5
(n=6)
6.2
(n=10)
6.3
(n=54)
6.5
(n=12)
6.8
(n=6)
6.6
(n=10)
6.0
(n=51)
5.9
(n=11)
6.3
(n=6)
6.2
(n=10)
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Strongly Strongly
Disagree Agree Total
(1) (2) (€] (C)) (5) (6) (7) Mean'

Trusted

Influential on
foundation
practice and
effectiveness

Innovative

0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 46% 46% 4%

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=25) (n=25) (n=2) (n 53)

DPR 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 33% 58% 0% 6.3 12
(n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=4) (n=7) (n=0) (n=12)

SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 0% 83% 0% 6.7 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=5) (n=0) (n=6)

Pefeny 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 30% 60% 0% 6.3 10
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=6) (n=0) (n=10)

GPR 0% 0% 0% 7% 20% 36% 29% 9% 59 56
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=4) (n=11) (n=20) (n=16) (n=5) (n=51)

DPR 0% 0% 8% 0% 17% 33% 42% 0% 6.0 12
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=2) (n=4) (n=5) (n=0) (n=12)

SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 50% 0% 6.2 6
(n=0) (n=0) (=00 (=00 (n=2) (nh=1) (n=3) (n=0) (n=6)

Advisory 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% 20% 60% 0% 6.4 10
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=6) (n=0) (n=10)

GPR 0% 2% 0% 7% 30% 39% 9% 13% 5.5 56
(n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=4) (n=17) (n=22) (n=5) (n=7) (n=49)

DPR 0% 8% 0% 0% 33% 25% 25% 8% 5.6 12
(n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=4) (n=3) (n=3) (n=1) (n=11)

SPR 0% 0% 17% 17% 17% 17% 33% 0% 53 6
(n=0) (n=0) (h=1) (=1 (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=0) (n=6)

. 0% 0% 0% 20% 20% 30% 20% 10% 5.6
Advisory 10

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=3) (n=2) (n=1) (n=9)

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

General Impressions of Your Most Recent CEP Engagement

Exhibit 33. How satisfied were you with your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory experience overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(€] (2) (©)] (4) (5) (6) (7)

0% 0% 2% 2% 7% 36% 53%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=4) (n=20) (n=29)
0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 25% 67%

DPR (h=0) (=0) (=0) (=0) (n=1) (n=3) (=8) °° 12
0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 33% 50%

SPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=3) 6.0 6
0, (o) 0, (o) 0, (o) 0,

Sehiary 0% 10% 0% 0% 10% 40% 40% 59 10

(n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=4) (n=4)
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Exhibit 34. How responsive was staff from CEP to questions your foundation had during your recent
GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory process?

Not at all Very
responsive responsive
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
GPR 6.8 54

(
0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 11% 87%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=6) (n=47)

0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 92%
DPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=11) 68 12

0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 17% 67%
SPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=4) 65 6

[¢) [¢) [¢) [¢) 0, 0, 0,

AduiEEn 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 10% 80% 6.7 10

(n=0) (n=0) (h=0) (h=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=§)

About Your Most Recent Report and Services

Exhibit 35. How satisfied are you with the extent to which the CEP staff’s interpretation of the results
of your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR was meaningful for guiding reflection on your foundation’s
performance overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(1) (2) (©)] (4) (5) (6) (7)
GPR 6.2 54

0% 0% 0% 6% 11% 43% 41%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=6) (n=23) (n=22)
0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 25% 50%
DPR (=0) (=0) (=0) (=0) (=3) (n=3) (=) o> 12
SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 50% 6.2 6

(n=0) (n=0) (h=0) (n=0) (h=2) (n=1) (n=3)
Advisory - - - - - - - - -

CEP 2018 Resource and Assessment Survey Analysis Summary | Learning for Action | May 2018 _



Exhibit 36. Please indicate which of the following services/features you used as part of your recent
GPR, DPR, or SPR engagement. For each service/feature that was part of your engagement, please
rate its helpfulness in deepening your foundation’s ability to use the GPR, DPR, or SPR to reflect on
its performance.

Not at all Very Not
Helpful Helpful | applicable/ Total
CEP Service (1) (¢3) (€)) (C)) (5) (9] (©)) Did not use | Mean'® n
GPR °2 56

0% 2% 0% 6% 13% 29% 48% 4%
(n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=3) (n=7) (n=16) (n=27) (n=2) (n=54)
Memorandum of 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 17% 75% 0% 6.7
Key Findings and DPR (n=0 -0 -0 -0 -1 -7 9 -0 ~12 12
Recommendations/ n; ) (n;) (n; ) (nl) (nl) (n; ) (nl) (n; ) (n=12)
Executive Summary  SpR 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 0% 50% 0% 5.7 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=1) (n=0)  (n=3) (n=0) (n=6)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -
— 0% 0% 2% 4% 16% 25% 39% 14% 6.1 .
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=9) (n=14) (n=22) (n=8) (n=48)
e e 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 25% 33% 17% 6.1 »
[\ |
report (n=0) (n=0) (=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=3) (n=4) (n=2)  (n=10)
- 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 50% 33% 6.8 .
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=2) (n=4)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -
GPR 0% 0% 0% 4% 16% 25% 45% 11% 6.2 o6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=9) (n=14) (n=25) (n=6) (n=50)
Segmentation of the 0% 0% 0% 8% 25% 17%  50% 0% 6.1
data by subgroup  DPR (1=0)  (=0) (=0) (=1) (=3) (=2) (=6) (=0) (n=12) 2
(e.g., program area, _o n—o n—o n—o n—o n—o n—o n—o n=
department) SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 83% 0% 6.8 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=5) (n=0) (n=6)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -
_ 0% 0% 0% 4% 14% 30% 48% 4% 6.3 55
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=8) (n=17) (n=27) (n=2) (n=54)
Open-ended 0% 0% 0% 8% 8% 42%  42% 0% 6.2
respondent DPR (h=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=5)  (n=5) (n=0) (n=12) 12
comments and _o n_o n_o n_o n_o n_o n_o n_o n=
suggestions - 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 17% 33% 0% 5.5 .
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=0) (n=6)
Advisory = = = = = = = = = =
GPR 0% 0% 0% 7% 14% 29% 46% 4% 6.2 56
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=4) (n=8) (n=16) (n=26) (n=2) (n=54)
Aninitial call with o0 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 17% 67% 8% 6.6 1
CEP staff to discuss (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=2) (n=8) (n=1) (n=11)
your draft report SPR 0% 0% 0% 17% 0% 17% 50% 17% 6.2 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=1) (n=5)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -

Table continues on the next page.
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[\ [e
Not at all Very | applicable/
Helpful Helpful Did not
CEP Service (1) (¢3) (€)) (4) (5) (9] (€)) use Mean®
6.5

0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 23% 39% 30% 56
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=4) (n=13) (n=22) (n=17) (n=39)
Additional analyses DPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 25% 42% 17% 6.3 12
after receiving your (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=3) (n=5) (n=2) (n=10)
draft report SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 33% 33% 17% 6.2 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=2) (n=1) (n=5)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -
GPR 0% 0% 0% 11% 14% 16% 9% 50% 55 56
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=6) (n=8) (n=9) (n=5) (n=28) (n=28)
CEP research DPR 0% 0% 0% 8% 17% 0% 17% 58% 5.6 12
publications relevant (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=0) (n=2) (n=7) (n=5)
to your results SPR 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 0% 17% 33% 5.0 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=4)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - -

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

Exhibit 37. How well did CEP’s work reflect a clear understanding of the specific organizational
context of your foundation?

Not at all Extremely
well well
(1) (2) (€] (4) (5) (6) (7)

0% 4% 0% 7% 22% 33% 33%
(n=0) (n=2) (n=0) (n=4) (n=12) (n=18) (n=18)
0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 50% 42%
DPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=6) (n=5) 6.3 12
SPR 0% 0% 0% 17% 17% 17% 50% 6.0 6

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=1) (n=3)
Advisory = = = = = = = = =

Exhibit 38. In general, how would you rate the quality of CEP’s in-person presentation?

e
(1) (2) (€©)) (4) (5) (D) (7) applicable Total n

0% 0% 0% 2% 6% 15% 59% 19%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=8) (n=32) (n=10) (n 44)

DPR 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 8% 58% 25% 6.6 12
(h=0) (=0) (n=0) (h=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=7) (n=3) (n=9)

SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 33% 17% 17% 33% 5.8 6

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=4)
Advisory = = = = = = = = = =
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.
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LEARNING /6 ACTION
Creating Change with Results

Exhibit 39. Considering the aspects of your work identified in the table below, please indicate the
degree to which use of GPR, DPR, or SPR results affected change in your foundation’s decision-
making or practices. (Please consider tangible changes in policy or strategy as well as intangible
changes in culture, approach, or mindset when responding.)

Some |Significant | Evaluation
Too Soon Change Change | Change |of Previous| Not Total
Foundation Functions to Tell (1) (2) (€)) Change |applicable
2%

15% 7% 61% 15% 0%

(n=8) (n=4) (n=33) (n=8) (n=1) (n=0) (n 45)

Communications with grantees, 50 17% 8% 25% 42% 8% 0% 24 12
donors, and/or staff (e.g., clarity, (n=2) (n=1) (n=3) (n=5) (n=1) (n=0) (n=9)

methods of communication) SPR 17% 0% 0% 83% 0% 0% 3.0 6
(n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=5) (n=0) (n=0) (n=5)

Advisory - - - - - - - -

GPR 28% 17% 46% 7% 2% 0% 1.9 54
(n=15) (n=9) (n=25) (n=4) (n=1) (n=0) (n=38)

Grantmaking processes (e.g., DPR 17% 8% 8% 0% 0% 67% 15 12
selection, reporting and (n=2) (n=1) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=8) (n=2)

evaluation processes) SPR 17% 0% 67% 0% 0% 17% 2.0 6
(n=1) (n=0) (n=4) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=4)

Advisory = = = = = = = =

GPR 32% 41% 20% 4% 4% 0% 14 54
(n=17) (n=22) (n=11) (n=2) (n=2) (n=0) (n=35)

Grantmaking patterns (e.g., size DPR 8% 8% 17% 0% 0% 67% 17 12
ond ength ofgrants e e ok o 1w i

(o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] .

SPR (n=0) (n=4) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=5) 6

Advisory - - - - - - - -

GPR 26% 48% 13% 6% 2% 6% 14 54
(n=14) (n=26) (n=7) (n=3) (n=1) (n=3) (n=36)

Foundation strategy (e.g., what it DPR 17% 0% >8% 0% 8% 17% 2.0° 12
is you're trying to do, focus) (r(1;/2) (27:;)) (;3:;) (rz;/O) (rz;/l) (r(1)=0/2) (n1=37)

(o] (o) (o} o o (o) o
SPR (n=0) (n=4) (n=2) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=6) 6
Advisory = = = = = = = =

Table continues on the next page.
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes responses for no change, some change,
and significant change.

4:Indicates notable trend. Statistical significance testing was not conducted due to insufficient response rates.
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LEARNING /6 ACTION
Some |Significant | Evaluation
Too Soon Change Change | Change |of Previous| Not Total
Foundation Functions to Tell 1) (2) 3) Change |applicable Mean

20% 19% 50% 6% 6% 0%
Provision of assistance to (n=11) (n=10) (n=27) (n=3) (n=3) (n=0) (n 40)
grantees beyond “the check” 25% 0% 17% %0 0% 58% 20
(.e‘g‘, manageme_nt assistance, DPR (n=3) (n=0) (n=2) (n=0) (n=0) (n=7) (n=2) 12
field-related assistance, 0%  33% 3%  17% 0% 17% 18
assistance securing funding SPR 6
from other sources) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=5)
Advisory - - - - - - - -
GPR 11% 61% 19% 2% 4% 4% 13 54
(n=6) (n=33) (n=10) (n=1) (n=2) (n=2) (n=44)
DPR 25% 58% 17% 0% 0% 0% 12 12
Staffing levels (n=3) (n=7) (n=2) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=9)
SPR 0% 50% 33% 17% 0% 0% 17 6
(n=0) (n=3) (n=2) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=6)
Advisory - - - - - - - -
GPR 23% 21% 45% 8% 2% 2% 1.8 53
(n=12) (n=11) (n=24) (n=4) (n=1)  (h=1) (n=39)
Attitudes ¢ q < with DPR 25% 0% 8% 0% 0% 67% 2.0 1
grantees o (h=3) (1=0) (=1) (h=0)  (n=0)  (n=8)  (n=1)
SPR 17% 0% 67% 0% 0% 17% 2.0 6
(n=1) (n=0) (n=4) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=4)
Advisory - - - - - - - -
GPR 11% 22% 7% 0% 0% 59% 13 54
(n=6) (n=12) (n=4) (n=0) (n=0) (n=32) (n=16)
. g il DPR 8% 17% 33% 33% 8% 0% 2.2%* 12
itudes toward work wi
donors (n=1) (n=2) (n=4) (n=4) (n=1) (n=0) (n=10)
SPR 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 83% 2.0 6
(n=0) (n=0)  (n=1) (n=0) (n=0) (n=5) (n=1)
Advisory - - - - - - - -
GPR 22% 50% 15% 0% 2% 11% 12 54
(n=12) (n=27) (n=8) (n=0) (n=1) (n=6) (n=35)
Allocation of resources for a DPR 17% 25% 33% 0% 0% 25% 1.6 12
particular program area or (n=2) (n=3) (n=4) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=7)
department SPR 17% 17% 33% 17% 0% 17% 2.0t 6
(n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=1) (n=0) (n=1) (n=4)
Advisory - - - - - - - -

Table continues on the next page.
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes responses for no change, some change,
and significant change.

**DPR statistically significantly higher than GPR p < 0.01

+Indicates notable trend. Statistical significance testing was not conducted due to insufficient response rates.
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Addressing performance of a
particular program officer/other
staff member

Addressing performance of or
approach to a particular
program area or department

Other

DPR

SPR
Advisory
GPR

DPR

SPR
Advisory
GPR

DPR

SPR

Advisory

28%
(n=15)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
24%
(n=13)
17%
(n=2)
0%
(n=0)
14%
(n=3)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

28%

(n=15)

8%

(n=1)

0%

(n=0)

33%

(n=18)

0%
(n=0)
17%
(n=1)
5%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

19%

(n=10)

25%

(n=3)

0%

(n=0)

24%

(n=13)

42%
(n=5)
50%
(n=3)
43%
(n=9)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

LEARNING /6 ACTION
Some |Significant | Evaluation
Too Soon Change Change | Change |of Previous| Not Total
Foundation Functions to Tell 1) (#)) (6)) Change |applicable Mean'®

0%
(n=0)
8%
(n=1)
50%
(n=3)
4%
(n=2)
25%
(n=3)
17%
(n=1)
14%
(n=3)
25%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)

0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
17%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
5%
(n=1)
25%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)

26%
(n=14)
50%
(n=6)
33%
(n=2)
15%
(n=8)
17%
(n=2)
17%
(n=1)
19%
(n=4)
50%
(n=2)
0%
(n=0)

(n 25)
2.0t
(n=5)
3.0
(n=3)
15
(n=33)
241
(n=8)
2.0
(n=5)
2.2
(n=13)
3.0
(n=1)
0.0
(n=0) °

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes responses for no change, some change,

and significant change.

Indicates notable trend. Statistical significance testing was not conducted due to insufficient response rates.

Exhibit 40. Percent of respondents who reported “Some Change”, “Significant Change”, and “Some
Change” or “Significant Change” in at least one of the eleven foundation function areas detailed in
Exhibit 30.

Reported “Some
Change” or “Significant
Change” in at least one

Reported “Some Reported “Significant

Change” in at least one

Change” in at least one
foundation function area | foundation function area |foundation function area| Total n

88% 34% 89%

GPR (n=49) (n=19) (n=50) >6
92% 58% 92%

DPR (n=11) (n=7) (n=11) 12
83% 83% 83%

SPR (n=5) (n=5) (n=5) 6

Advisory - - - -
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Background and the Overall Experience

Exhibit 41. Relative to other processes your foundation has undertaken to assess its overall
effectiveness as a grantmaking organization, how useful was your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR?

Not
applicable
(no other
assessment
processes Total
(€)) (C)) (©) (D) undertaken) Mean® n
GPR 0% 0% 4% 4% 19% 25% 17% 0% 31% 5.7 52
(n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=10) (n=13) (n=9) (n=0) (n=16) (n=36)
DPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 25% 17% 0% 50% 6.2 12
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=2) (n=0) (n=6) (n=6)
SPR 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 50% 33% 0% 0% 6.2 6
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=2) (n=0) (n=0) (n=6)
Advisory - - - - - - - - - - -

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

Exhibit 42. Does your foundation intend to commission the GPR, DPR, or SPR again in the future?

9%

GPR (n=37)

75%

DPR (n=9)

100%

SPR (n=6)
Advisory =

0%
(n=0)
8%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)

32%

(n=17) >4
17%

(n=2) 12
0%

(n=0) o

Exhibit 43. Would you recommend the GPR, DPR, SPR, or CEP’s Advisory Services to a colleague

foundation?

DPR
SPR

Advisory

98%
(n=53)
100%
(n=12)
100%
(n=6)
89%

(n=8)

2%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)
11%
(n=1)

12
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Exhibit 44. How valuable was your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory Service relative to its cost?

Very poor Excellent
value for value for
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

0% 0% 4% 13% 20% 37% 26%

GPR (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=7) (n=11) (n=20) (n=14) >7 >4
0% 0% 0% 8% 25% 42% 25%

DPR (=0)  (=0) (=0) (n=1) (=3) (=5 (=3 °>° 12
0% 0% 0% 17% 0% 33% 50%

SPR (=0)  (=0) (=0) (n=1) (=0) (=2) (=3 % °
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, (o) 0,

Advisory 0% 0% 0% 33% 0% 22% 44% cg 9

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=0) (n=2) (n=4)
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V. All Tool Users 2016 vs. 2018 Analysis
Summary

Statistical analyses revealed no statistically significant differences in the All Tool Users 2016 vs. 2018
comparison

General Impressions of CEP

Exhibit 45. Please indicate your overall level of familiarity with the Center for Effective Philanthropy

(CEP).
I have heard of CEP, I am somewhat
I have never butI don’t really know| familiar with CEP’s I know CEP’s
heard of CEP CEP’s work work work well
0% 0% 11% 89%
2016 (n=0) (n=0) (n=5) (n=41)
0% 0% 37% 64%
201
ok (n=0) (n=0) (n=31) (n=54) &

Exhibit 46. Which statement best describes how you perceive CEP’s reputation among colleagues in
your professional network?

CEP has a somewhat | CEP has a somewhat

CEP has a poor negative reputation | positive reputation | CEP has an excellent
reputation among among leaders of among leaders of reputation among
leaders of grantmaking grantmaking grantmaking leaders of grantmaking
organizations organizations organizations organizations Mean'
0% 0% 24% 74% 2% 3.8
201 4
o1é (n=0) (n=0) (n=11) (n=34) (n=1) (n=45) 6
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

2018 0% 0% 17% 74% 10% 3.8 84

(n=0) (n=0) (n=14) (n=62) (n=8) (n=76)

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 4.

Exhibit 47. In the past year, have you or has someone in your organization read a CEP research
publication (e.g. Staying Connected: How Five Foundations Understand Those they Seek to Help;
Relationships Matter: Program Officers, Grantees, and the Keys to Success; Benchmarking Program
Officer Roles and Responsibilities; A Date Certain: Lessons from Limited Life Foundations; The
Future of Foundation Philanthropy: The CEO Perspective; Benchmarking Foundation Evaluation

Practices, etc.)?

4% 4% 2%

2016 (n=43) (n=2) (n=1) 46
88% 7% 5%
2018 (n=74) (n=6) (n=4) 84
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. IgA | LEARNING /6 ACTION

Exhibit 48. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for reflecting
on your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (©)) (4) (5)

2016 0% 0% 37% 49% 14%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=16) (n=21) (n=6)
0% 0% 37% 50% 14%

2018 (n=0) (n=0) (n=27) (n=37) (n=10) 38 74

Exhibit 49. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for improving
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€] (4) (5)

2016 0% 9% 56% 21% 14%
(n=0) (n=4) (n=24) (n=9) (n=6)
0% 1% 52% 36% 11%

A (n=0) (n=1) (n=38) (n=26) (n=8) e 7

Exhibit 50. In the past year, have you used any of CEP’s writings (research publications, blog posts,
other communications or publications) as a basis of discussion with board members?

Don’t know/
Not applicable

44% 50% 7%
2016 (n=20) (n=23) (n=3)
38% 53% 10%
2018 (n=28) (n=39) (n=7) “

General Impressions of Your Most Recent CEP Engagement

Exhibit 51. How satisfied were you with your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory experience overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(€] (2) (©)] (4) (5) (6) (7)

2016 0% 0% 0% 4% 11% 30% 54%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=5) (n=14) (n=25)
[¢) 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
2018 0% 1% 2% 1% 7% 35% 53% 6.3 83

(n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=1) (n=6) (n=29) (n=44)
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Exhibit 52. How responsive was staff from CEP to questions your foundation had during your recent
GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory process?

Not at all Very
responsive responsive
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

2016 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% 80%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=9) (n=37)
[¢) [¢) [¢) [¢) 0, 0, 0,
2018 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 10% 85% 6.8 82

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=8) (n=70)

About Your Most Recent Report and Services

Exhibit 53. How satisfied are you with the extent to which the CEP staff’s interpretation of the results
of your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR was meaningful for guiding reflection on your foundation’s
performance overall?

Not at all Very
satisfied satisfied
(€] (2) (©)] (4) (5) (6) (7)

2016 0% 0% 0% 5% 19% 48% 29%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=8) (n=20) (n=12)
[¢) 0, 0, 0, [¢) 0, 0,
2018 0% 0% 0% 4% 15% 38% 43% 6.2 72

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=11) (n=27) (n=31)

Exhibit 54. Please indicate which of the following services/features you used as part of your recent
GPR, DPR, or SPR engagement. For each service/feature that was part of your engagement, please
rate its helpfulness in deepening your foundation’s ability to use the GPR, DPR, or SPR to reflect on
its performance.

Not at all Very Not
helpful helpful |applicable/ Total
CEP Service (1) ¢ (€)) (4) (©) (D) (7) Did not use

2)
Memorandum of 2016 0% 2% 2% 5% 15% 22% 54% 0%
Key Findings and (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=6) (n=9) (n=22) (n=0) (n 41)
RecommendationS/ 2018 0% 1% 0% 7% 12% 24% 53% 3% 6.2 74
Executive Summary (n=0) (n=1) (n=0) (n=5) (n=9) (n=18) (n=39) (n=2) (n=72)
2016 0% 0% 7% 0% 12% 31% 50% 0% 6.2 42
Interactive online (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=0) (n=5) (n=13) (n=21) (n=0) (n=42)
report 2018 0% 0% 1% 3% 16% 24% 39% 16% 6.2 74
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=2) (n=12) (n=18) (n=29) (n=12) (n=62)
Segmentation of the 2016 0% 0% 8% 5% 10% 28% 50% 0% 6.1 40
data by subgroup (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=2) (n=4) (n=11) (n=20) (n=0) (n=40)
(e.g., program area, 2018 0% 0% 0% 4% 16% 23% 49% 8% 6.3 74
department) (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=3) (n=12) (n=17) (n=36) (n=6) (n=68)

Table continues on next page.
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LEARNING /6 ACTION
Not at all Very Not
helpful helpful |applicable/ Total
CEP Service (1) (2) (©) (4) (©) (6) ()] Did not use

016 0% 0% 0% 5% 7% 24%  63% 0%

Open-ended (n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=3) (n=10) (n=26) (n=0) (n 41)
respondent comments 0% 0% 0% 7% 14% 31% 46% 3% 6.2
and suggestions’ 2018 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° )

74
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=5) (n=10) (n=23) (n=34) (n=2) (n=72)
The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7
2

The 2016 survey question language is comparable to the 2018 language. 2016 language reads as: "Downloadable PDF of all
respondent comments and suggestions”

Exhibit 55. How well did CEP’s work reflect a clear understanding of the specific organizational
context of your foundation?

Not at all Extremely
well well
(1) (2) (€] (C)) (5) (6) (7)

2016 0% 0% 2% 7% 33% 31% 26%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=1) (n=3) (n=14) (n=13) (n=11)
0% 3% 0% 7% 19% 35% 36%
2 (n=0) (n=2) (n=0) (n=5) (n=14) (n=25) (n=26) = 72

Exhibit 56. In general, how would you rate the quality of CEP’s in-person presentation?

Poor Excellent Not Total
(1) (2) (€] (4) ( ((9) (7) applicable Mean

5)
2016 0% 0% 0% 5% 5% 17% 46% 27%
(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=2) (n=7) (n=19) (n=11) (n 30)
2018 0% 0% 0% 3% 7% 14% 56% 21% 6.5

(n=0) (n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=5) (n=10) (n=40) (n=15) (n=57) 72

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options
1 through 7.
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LEARNING /6 ACTION
Creating Change with Results

Exhibit 57. Considering the aspects of your work identified in the table below, please indicate the
degree to which use of GPR, DPR, or SPR results affected change in your foundation’s decision-
making or practices. (Please consider tangible changes in policy or strategy as well as intangible
changes in culture, approach, or mindset when responding.)

Too Soon| Change

Foundation Functions (1)

o ) 2016 33% 7% 29% 26% 2% 2% 23 42
Communications with grantegs, (n=14) (n=3) (n=12) (n=11) (n=1) (n=1) (n=26)
donors, and/or staff (e.g., clarity, o % 0% 5% 3% 0% 22
methods of communication) 2018 15% 7% 50% 5% ° © : 72

(n=11) (n=5) (n=36) (n=18) (n=2) (n=0) (n=59)

) 2016 43% 14% 21% 10% 0% 12% 1.9 42
Grantrnakmg prgcesses (e.g. (n=18) (n=6) (n=9) (n=4) (n=0) (n=5) (n=19)
selection, reporting and o % 4% 6% 1% 139 19
evaluation processes) 2018 25% 14% ° ° ° ° : 72

(n=18) (n=10) (n=30) (n=4) (n=1) (n=9) (n=44)
2016 31% 41% 7% 7% 2% 12% 14 42
Grantmaking patterns (e.g., size (n=13) (n=17) (n=3) (n=3) (n=1) (n=5) (n=23)
and length of grants) 2018 25% 38% 19% 3% 0% 15% 14 72
(n=18) (n=27) (n=14) (n=2) (n=0) (n=11) (n=43)
2016 31% 44% 10% 5% 5% 5% 14 39
Foundation strategy (e.g., what it (n=12) (n=17) (n=4) (n=2) (n=2) (n=2) (n=23)
is you're trying to do, focus) 5018 22% 42% 22% 4% 3% 7% 1.5 7
(n=16) (n=30) (n=16) (n=3) (n=2) (n=5) (n=49)
Provision of assistance to 33% 26% 21% 12% 2% 5% 1.8
grantees beyond “the check” 2016 (n=14) (n=11) (n=9) (n=5) (n=1) (n=2) (n=25) 42
(e.g., management assistance,
field-related assistance, 19% 17% 43% 6% 4% 11% 1.8
assistance securing funding 2018 (n=14) (n=12) (n=31) (n=4) (n=3) (n=8) (n=47) 72
from other sources)
2016 29% 57% 7% 2% 0% 5% 1.2 42
. (n=12) (n=24) (n=3) (n=1) (n=0) (n=2) (n=28)
Staffing levels
2018 13% 60% 19% 3% 3% 3% 1.3 72
(n=9) (n=43) (n=14) (n=2) (n=2) (n=2) (n=59)
2016 35% 18% 33% 10% 0% 5% 1.9 40
Attitudes toward work with (n=14) (n=7) (n=13) (n=4) (n=0) (n=2) (n=24)
grantees 2018 23% 16% 41% 6% 1% 14% 1.8 1
(n=16) (n=11) (n=29) (n=4) (n=1) (n=10) (n=44)
2016 31% 17% 2% 2% 2% 45% 1.3 42
Attitudes toward work with (n=13) (n=7) (n=1) (n=1) (n=1) (n=19) (n=9)
donors 2018 10% 19% 13% 6% 1% 51% 1.6 72
(n=7) (n=14) (n=9) (n=4) (n=1) (n=37) (n=27)
) 2016 29% 50% 7% 5% 0% 10% 1.3 42
Hocatonof seues o L e I T T B L
department 2018 21% 43% 19% 1% 1% 14% 14 72

(n=15) (n=31) (n=14) (n=1) (n=1) (n=10) (n=46)
CEP 2018 Resource and Assessment Survey Analysis Summary | Learning for Action | May 2018 m




Foundation Functions

Addressing performance of a
particular program officer/other

staff member

Addressing performance of or

approach to a particular

program area or department

2016

2018

2016

2018

Too Soon
to Tell

31%
(n=13)
22%
(n=16)
33%
(n=14)
21%
(n=15)

No
Change
(1)

31% 17%
(n=13) (n=7)
22% 18%
(n=16) (n=13)
29% 21%
(n=12) (n=9)
26% 29%
(n=19) (n=21)

Significant | Evaluation

7%
(n=3)
6%
(n=4)
10%
(n=4)
8%
(n=6)

0%
(n=0)
1%
(n=1)
0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

n
o
o
o
o 7
o
(n7:/o3) (ni.ZS) 42
o
) i 7

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes responses for no change, some change,

and significant change.

Background and the Overall Experience

Exhibit 58. Relative to other processes your foundation has undertaken to assess its overall
effectiveness as a grantmaking organization, how useful was your recent GPR, DPR, or SPR?

0%
2016 (n=0)

0%
2018 (n=0)

0%
(n=0)
0%
(n=0)

2% 5% 27% 24%
(n=1) (n=2) (n=11) (n=10)
3% 3% 17% 27%
(n=2) (n=2) (n=12) (n=19)

Not
applicable
Much (no other
more assessment
useful processes T
(7) undertaken) Mean®
29% 0% 12% 5.8
(n=12) (n=0) (n=5) (n=36)
19% 0% 31% 5.8
(n=13) (n=0) (n=22) (n=48)

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 7.

Exhibit 59. Does your foundation intend to commission the GPR, DPR, or SPR again in the future?

2016

2018

9%
(n=29)
72%
(n=52)

0%
(n=0)
1%
(n=1)

31%
(n=13)
26%
(n=19)

42

72

Exhibit 60. Would you recommend the GPR, DPR, SPR, or CEP’s Advisory Services to a colleague

L ve o

foundation?

2016

2018

100% 0%
(n=46) (n=0)
98% 3%
(n=79) (n=2)

46

81
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Exhibit 61. How valuable was your recent GPR, DPR, SPR, or Advisory Service relative to its cost?

Very poor Excellent
value for value for
(2) (€]
0% 2% 2% 4% 35% 35% 22%
2016 (n=0) (n=1) (n=1) (n=2) (n=16) (n=16) (n=10) >6 46
O, O, (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
2018 0% 0% 3% 15% 17% 36% 30% 58 81

(n=0) (n=0) (n=2) (n=12) (n=14) (n=29) (n=24)
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VI. Stakeholders 2016 vs. 2018 Analysis
Summary

Statistical analyses revealed no statistically significant differences in the Stakeholders 2016 vs. 2018
comparison.

General Impressions of CEP

Exhibit 62. Please indicate your overall level of familiarity with the Center for Effective Philanthropy

(CEP).
I have heard of CEP, I am somewhat
I have never butI don’t really know| familiar with CEP’s I know CEP’s
heard of CEP CEP’s work work work well
2% 14% 43% 41%
2016 (n=5) (n=32) (n=99) (n=95)
1% 11% 49% 40%
A (n=1) (n=24) (n=107) (n=87) L)

Exhibit 63. Which statement best describes how you perceive CEP’s reputation among colleagues in
your professional network?

CEP has a somewhat | CEP has a somewhat

CEP has a poor negative reputation | positive reputation | CEP has an excellent
reputation among among leaders of among leaders of reputation among
leaders of grantmaking grantmaking grantmaking leaders of grantmaking
organizations organizations organizations organizations Mean'

0% 1% 34% 54% 12% 3.6
2016 (n=0) (n=1) (n=65) (n=103) (n=23) (n=169) 192

0% 1% 28% 55% 17% 3.6
2018 (n=0) (n=2) (n=52) (n=103) (n=31) (n=157) 188

The n displayed represents all responses that are calculated into the mean, which includes answer response options 1 through 4.

Exhibit 64. In the past year, have you or has someone in your organization read a CEP research
publication (e.g. Staying Connected: How Five Foundations Understand Those they Seek to Help;
Relationships Matter: Program Officers, Grantees, and the Keys to Success; Benchmarking Program
Officer Roles and Responsibilities; A Date Certain: Lessons from Limited Life Foundations; The
Future of Foundation Philanthropy: The CEO Perspective; Benchmarking Foundation Evaluation

Practices, etc.)?

82% 5% 13%

2016 (n=159) (n=9) (n=26) 194
79% 9% 12%
AU (n=149) (n=16) (n=23) 188
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Exhibit 65. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for reflecting
on your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (©)) (4) (5)

2016 0% 1% 53% 41% 6%
(n=0) (n=2) (n=83) (n=64) (n=9)
0% 5% 46% 44% 5%
2018 (n=0) (n=7) (n=68) (n=65) (n=7) 3.5 147

Exhibit 66. In the past year, how useful have you found CEP’s research publication(s) for improving
your or your foundation’s work?

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Extremely
useful useful useful useful useful
(1) (2) (€] (4) (5)

2016 0% 8% 64% 25% 4%
(n:O) (n:12) (n:lol) (n :40) (n:6)
1% 11% 60% 26% 3%
2018 (n=1) (n=16) (n=87) (n=38) (n=4) 3.2 146

Exhibit 67. In the past year, have you used any of CEP’s writings (research publications, blog posts,
other communications or publications) as a basis of discussion with board members?

Don’t know/
Not applicable

28% 63% 9%
2016 (n=52) (n=115) (n=17)
32% 60% 8%
2018 (n=47) (n=89) (n=12) 148
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